Assun Motor
Product Manual
For DC Servo Motor
of
AM-PI2051AN Series
1
st
 edition. October, 2019.

understand the part number methodology, please refer below in Illustration 2 the explanation
for model number composition principle.
Illustration 2.  Part Number Nomenclature
Customers can choose suitable products based on their types and characteristics shown in
the part number methodology. If products with special characteristics are required, please
contact our regional sales person for customized service.
 10 / 12
4. Product Function and Usage
The Product Series has three control cables and two power supply cables.
Two power cables are red cable (connect to power supply positive) and blue cable (connect
to power supply negative).
Three control cables include ground cable (white), rotating direction control (yellow) and
pulse input cable (Red). These cables are enclosed in a black shielding cable for better stability.
Analogue voltage input is defined as low voltage input to be 0-0.8V and high voltage input
to be 2.0-3.3V.
Motor rotating speed controlled by pulse input. Commonly the control wiring diagram are
proposed as following:
4.1 Motor Installation and Power Connection
Motor must be properly and securely mounted., typically utilizing the treaded holes in the
front cover to fix the motor. It will be proposed to install the motor to metal parts, or installed
in well ventilated environments for better heat dissipation.
There are two AWG24# power cables, one is red cable that should be connected to the
positive of power supply, the other is blue cable which should be connected to the negative
of power supply. The power connection must obey the indication above. If the power supply
is inadvertently reversed, it will seriously damage the internal driver causing malfunction of
the motor.
 11 / 12
4.2 Pulse input
The red cable is for pulse input from PLC system, and Max frequency at 60KHz. The motor
will rotate one revolution for every 256 input pulses. The pulses low voltage shall be lower
than 0.8V and high voltage shall be higher than 3.3V. For one pulse given, motor will rotate
1/256 revolution, which is 1.4°, tolerance at ±0.3°.
Under rated or lower torque, the motor will keep a steady speed of rated speed. When load
torque over rated value, there will be some variance of speed but basically motor keep the
speed steady. Over load torque shall not be higher than 20 mNm or last longer than 3 seconds,
otherwise the motor may overheat and cause malfunctions.
4.3 CW/CCW Control
Yellow pin is for rotating direction control. Clockwise and counter clockwise rotation of the
motor shaft is defined when looking from the front shaft side, looking down on the mounting
surface.
When input voltage level is high, then the motor rotates clockwise. If the voltage input is low,
then motor rotates counter-clockwise.
When the cable is not connected, it is same as high voltage level and motor rotates clockwise;
when the cable is connected to ground cable, it is same as low voltage level and motor rotates
counter-clockwise.
CAUTION do not reverse the motor direction while the motor is rotating! It is highly
recommended to stop the motor before reversing motor rotational direction.
5. Maintenance